## A RESOLUTION RECOGNIZING AND DESIGNATING THE NORTH BRUNSWICK HISTORICAL SOCIETY, INC. AS A PARTICIPANT IN A PUBLIC-PRIVATE PARTNERSHIP TO PRESERVE, RESTORE, AND PROVIDE GRANT SUPPORT FOR THE PROPERTY KNOWN AS BLOCK 227, LOT 20.01, COMMONLY KNOWN AS THE PULDA FARM

**WHEREAS**, the North Brunswick Historical Society, Inc.(Historical Society) is a not-forprofit corporation organized exclusively for charitable, religious, educational, and scientific purposes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code; and

**WHEREAS**, the property at Block 227, Lot 20.01, commonly known as the Pulda Farm, is owned by the Township of North Brunswick, and includes the 18<sup>th</sup> century John Buckelew House, which is believed to be the oldest surviving structure in the township; and

**WHEREAS**, Resolution 325-12.14 previously formally recognized and designated the Historical Society as a participant in a public-private partnership to preserve and restore the house, barns and outbuildings at the property known as Block 227, Lot 20.01 on the official tax map of the Township of North Brunswick, commonly known as the Pulda Farm; and

**WHEREAS**, the Historical Society seeks to participate in the preservation and restoration of the house, barns and outbuildings, by providing volunteer support as well as the solicitation of labor, goods and services,

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, that the Township Council of the Township of North Brunswick once again formally recognizes and designates the North Brunswick Historical Society, Inc. as a participant in a public-private partnership to preserve and restore the house, barns and outbuildings at the property known as Block 227, Lot 20.01 on the official tax map of the Township of North Brunswick, commonly known as the Pulda Farm.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Township Council finds that it is in the public interest and serves a public purpose for the Historical Society to apply for any and all grants available for the purpose of the preservation and/or restoration of the facilities and structures at the Pulda Farm.

| Michael C. Hritz                        | Justine Progebin       |  |
|---|------------------------|--|
|   | S                      |  |
| Director of Community Development       | Business Administrator |  |
| Ronald Gordon, Esq.                     |                        |  |
| Township Attorney (Approved legal form) |                        |  |

## RECORDED VOTE

| COUNCIL MEMBER | YES | NO | ABSTAIN | NOTES |
|----------------|-----|----|---------|-------|
| MEHTA          |     |    |         |       |
| LOPEZ          |     |    |         |       |
| GUADAGNINO     |     |    |         |       |
| ANDREWS        |     |    |         |       |
| DAVIS          |     |    |         |       |
| SOCIO          |     |    |         |       |
| MAYOR WOMACK   |     |    |         |       |

## **CERTIFICATION**

| I hereby certify that the above Reso | -               | 1 2            |              |            |       |
|--------------------------------------|-----------------|----------------|--------------|------------|-------|
| Township of North Brunswick, Count   | y of Middlesex, | at its meeting | held on Nove | mber 15, 2 | 2121. |
| Lisa Russo, Township Clerk           |                 |                |              |            |       |